In accordance with

Rule 3 35 of the AMO3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

Paraqraph 49(4) of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

SATURDAY

&

Companies House

29/09/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

i

u Company details

Company number W FEEFE’?B

< Filling in this form

Company name in full I Clarke Fussells Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s} | Neil Frank

Surname [ Vinnicombe

Administrator’s address

Building name/number| 14 Queen Square

Street |

Post town | Bath

County/Region |

Postcode [e[al1] [2[u[N]

Country |

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) Simon Robert © Other administrator
Use thas section to tell us about

Surname Haskew another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

pting ransiumter| 14 Queen Square s -

Street | another administrator,

Post town | Bath

County/Region |

Postcode H?KW[_ 2 H|_N—l—

Country |

04/17 Version 10




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

u Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of propasals

Sign and date ( \

Administrator’s S|gxnatu|e \ ‘»J\&J)\? y
Signature
= —

Signature date ’?’? I_E)_I_né_ ’?HWI?




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Kayleigh Bryant

All information on this form will appear on the
pubdic record.

E Where to send

Compary name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

| 14 Queen Square
[ Bath
|

Post town

BA1 2HN

CountyiRegion

e LT

Country

DX

Telephone

01225 316040
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing,

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U7Z.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04417 Version 1.0




KADM1002P

C g

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal liability.

Clarke Fussells Limited (In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England

and Wales) Rules 2016




important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1988. The report is privaie and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are
illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual cutcomes for creditors.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Circumstances giving rise to our appointment
Statement of affairs

The administration period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

0 0ooeupLB 0000 O0dCo

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Director's statement of affairs
3. Remuneration and expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the admimstration”

“the administrators”, “we”,

"our”, “us”

“the Act”

“the Rules’

“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

‘preferential creditor”

Meaning

Clarke Fussells Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 3 August
2018

Neil Frank Vinnicombe and Simon Robert Haskew of Begbies Traynor (Central)
LLP, 14 Queen Square, Bath, BA1 2HN

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i) in refation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, fien or other
security (Section 248(1)b)(i) of the Act); and

(11} In refation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)b)ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s);

Date of Incorporation:
Company registered number
Company registered office:
Former registered office:

Trading address(es).

Principal business activities

Directors and details of shares held in
the Campany (if any):

Share capital:

Shareholder

Clarke Fussells Limited

Clarke Fussells

13 June 2011

07667289

14 Queen Square, Bath, BA1 2HN

Westway Garages, Bath Road, Marksbury, Bath, BA2 SHN

Westway Garages, Bath Road, Marksbury, Bath, BA2 SHN

Food Machinery Auctioneers
Name Shareholding
Samantha Lynch Nil

100 ordinary shares

Sarah Holroyd

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment:

Court;

Court Case Number:

Person(s) making appointment /
application:

Acts of the administrators:

EU Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

3 August 2018

High Court of Justice The Business & Property Courts of England
& Wales

6104 of 2018

Samantha Lynch, The Old Oak House, Burnett, Keynsham,
Bristol, BS31 2TF

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liabilty Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more perscns holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

Regulation (EU) No 2015/848 of the European Parliament and of
the Council applies to these proceedings which are ‘main
proceedings' within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.



STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as foliows.
3 (N The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(a) rescuing the company as a geing concern, or

(b}  achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

©) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors

(2} Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole.

(3)  The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
{1}a) unless he thinks erther-

(a) thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b)  that the objective specified in sub-paragraph {1)(b) would achieve a better resutt for the
company's creditors as a whole

(4) The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
{1)(c) only if-

(a) he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve erther of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph (1}(a) and {b), and

(b)  he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole.”

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

The Company was incorpcrated in June 2011 with John Holroyd as scle director and shareholder and
remained as such until he passed away in November 2017. His daughter Samantha Lynch then was
appointed sole director and Sarah Holroyd as sole sharehoider The Company had traded as a partnership
prior to incorporation for a number of years.

The shareholder's financial advisor initially approached Begbies Traynor for advice in February 2018 and a
meeting was held on 16" February 2018 where the Company’s financial postion was discussed. A further
meeting was held on 6" March 2018 to discuss the position in more depth once the director had obtained
additional financial information

Following these meetings no further contact was made with Begbies Traynor

In June 2018 we identified that a winding up petition had been issued on the Company. This infformation was
brought to the attention of the sharehoider’s financial advisor who informed the director On 25" June the

director contacted Begbies Traynor to arrange a meeting to discuss the position.

A meeting was held on 27™ June where it was concluded that administration would be the best option for the
Company This would allow the director to explore If there was the prospect of selling the business or its
assets on a going concern basis As the business had been established for some while, and developed a
known brand in its sector, it was anticipated that a sale may be possible which would increase the prospects
of a better outcome for creditors At this pomt an insolvency solicitor was instructed to advise on a number of

.3



matters including items purchased by customers prior to the administration which were still in the Company's
possession. The diwector approached the pettioning creditor who agreed to withdraw their petition on the
basis that their outstanding debt be settled. It was concluded that payment of the petitioning creditor would
still provide a better outcome for the creditors as administration would allow the business to be marketed for
sale in order to maximise realisations and attract less costs than in a compulsory liquidation.

The Company formally instructed Begbies Traynor to preceed with the administration on 4" July 2018 and a
notice of intention was lodged at court by the solicitor on 5™ July 2018 and also sent to Lioyds Bank plc who
holds a fixed and floating charge. This provided the Company with a pratective moratorium for 10 business
days.

A marketing campaign was commenced following the filing of the notice of intention with the assistance of
Eddisons who created an e-fiyer for distribution and circulated to over 18,000 contacts and posted the
business for sale on their website A number of parties expressed an interest and required further
information A format offer was not received by the end of the 1¢ day moratorium but interest existed and so
a second natice of intention was filed at court by the solicitor on 22™ July 2018.

Two parties expressed an intention to submit an offer and an initial offer was received from one of the parties.
The offer was conditional on accessing the Company database which we were having difficuty doing We
asked the director to assist and we were not able to access the data before the second notice of intention
expired. We instructed IT experts to assist but could nat justify submitting a third notice of intention so the
appcintment was made

on3a" August 2018 a notice of appointment was filed in court by the solicitor and Neil Vinnicombe and Simon
Haskew of Begbies Traynor were appointed Joint Administrators.

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The director has prepared a statement of affars of the Company as at 3 August 2018 which is attached at
Appendix 2. It makes no provision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent liquidation or

voluntary arrangement

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 15 our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
3 August 2018 to 25 September 2018.

RECEIPTS

Plant & Machinery

Eddisons were instructed to attend the trading premises in order to prepare an inventory of the plant and
machinery and provide a professional valuation. These were then marketed for sale via their website and an
eflyer was also distributed to over 18000 contacts. Subsequently no parties came forward that were
interested in making an offer for the plant and machinery and as a result were sold at auction, The total sum
of £20,015.96 was realised from the auction.

Cash held in Client Account
Cash of £9,000 was heid in our client account prior to our appointment. We deducted our pre-appointment
fee from these funds and the net amount of £2,994 06 was transferred into the administration account.



Work undertaken by the Administrators and their staff
Since our appointment on 3 August 2018, we have carried oul the following:

+ Notifying all creditors, members and Companies House of our appointment as Administrators;

» Notified the floating charge holder of our appointment;

+ Instructed solicitors to advise on a nurmnber of matters concerning custormners and tems purchased as
well as dealing with the appointment documents,

Advertised the appointment in the London Gazette,

Opened a new admunistration bank account in the name of the Company;

Banking all funds received,

Arranged delivery of the Company's books and records to our offices;

Writing to the bank requesting a transfer of the balance of the current account to the administration
account;

Liaised with various creditors regarding items purchased prior to the administration,

Instructing IT expert to extract financial information from computer,

Liaising with the interested party regarding their offer;

Liaised with IT host regarding the company domains,

Identified additional machinery in storage and instructed Eddisons to value and advise on;

Liaised with the landlord regarding some residual assets still in situ

Assisted employees with therr claims against the Company,

Liaised with the executors of John Holroyd’s estate and lodged a claim against it

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to credifors at the date of appointment (as detailed in the director's statement of affairs) are
as follows

Secured creditor
The Company's bankers, Lloyds Bank Plc, hold a fixed and floating charge debenture registered on 15
December 2011. The bank 1s not owed any money as the Company’s bank account is in credit. Whilst the

account is in credit it is possible that some or all of the funds may belong to third parties and we are
considering the position with our solicitor.

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estimated at £8,194.84
Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured creditors were estimated at £1,512,896 61.

On the basis of reahsations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class
of the Company's creditor as follows.

Preferentiat creditors
We consider that there will be sufficient funds for a modest dividend to be paid to preferential creditors
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for

_5.



the unsecured creditors and nat distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of flosting charge assets (Le. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Company's net property The
prescribed part of the Company’s net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

Q 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
0 20% of nef property thereafter;
o Up to a maximum amount to he made available of £600,C00

An admnistrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

Q@ the net property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate te the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

U the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A(5)}

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, Section 176A will not apply and, therefore, no prescribed part of
net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be insufficient funds avaflabie to
enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As explained in our initial correspondence confirming our appointment as administrators, the Limitation Act
1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company. Case law indicates that where a company is in
administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If you
have any concerns in relation to your ¢laim against the Company becoming time-barred during the course of
the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent legal advice on the opticns available
to you to prevent this.

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the adrmumistration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above.

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that:

it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(a) and
3(1}b), and consequently the most appropriate objective to pursue in this case is that specified in sub-
paragraph 3(1)(c), namely realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors. Furthermore, we consider that pursuing this objective should not unnecessarily harm
the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole.



It is not reasonably practicable to sell the business as a going concern as the Company ceased to trade in
June 2018 and all employees were dismissed.

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we proposed to remain in office as
administrators in order to conclude the realisations of the Company’s assets.

The principle outstanding matters to deal with in this respect are’

Close the Company’s bank account and review closing statements,

Dealing with creditor enquires and discuss a sirategy,

Conclude a sale of the intellectual property/goodwilt with the interested party;

Statutory Duties, including reporting to creditors after each six months and on the closure of the
administration,

» Liaising with any insolvenicy practtioner appointed aver the insolvent estate of the former director

John Holroyd;
+ Investigations of the Company’s affairs to establish any causes of action and statutory reporting on

the conduct of the directors;

+ Dealing with the taxation matters, including lodging VAT returns and Corporation Tax returns and
considering f any refunds are due to the Company;

+ Establigh if the funds held by the Company’s bankers belong to the Company or the third parties;
Establish if the plant recently located is of value and disposing of it

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company's property The principal matters to deal
with in this respect are:

» Director's Loan Account — this loan account relates to the former director John Holroyd who passed
away in Novernber 2017. His estate 1s insolvent and likely to enter into an insolvency arrangement It
is anticipated that a dividend will be available for the benefit of the administration, however the

quantum of any dividend 1s unknown

 Cash at Bank — we have requested the balance of the bank account to be transferred into the
administration on multiple occasions and will continue to pursue this.

Following these events we propose {o finalise distributions to the preferential creditors
Exit from Administration
Dissolution

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distnbution
to be made to unsecured creditors  Conseguently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fuily discharged
our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose
to deliver a notice of moving from administration to dissolution to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the
registration of such notice our appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three

months the Company will automatically be dissolved.

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Comparies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
Interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company.

Extension

However, it may transpire that 1t is not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment. In particular, this situation will arise if we are not able to conclude the cverdrawn
director’s loan account of the former director As mentioned earlier in the proposals, the former director's
estate I1s insolvent and it is likely to result in an insolvency procedure. Any possible dividend from the former

.7-



director's insolvent estate may occur after the 12 month appoinfment anniversary in which case it would be
necessary to extend the administration The appointment of an administrater shall cease to have effect at the
end of the penod of one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect. However, our term of office
may be extended either by court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a specified
period not exceeding twelve months It may therefore become necessary at some future time for us to seek
creditor consent to extending the period of the administration for up to a further twelve months following the
anniversary of our appeintment in order to ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully
achieved.

If (whether or not an extension to the period of administration actually becomes necessary) it ultimatety
transpires that there are indeed surplus funds enabling a distribution to the unsecured creditors, then uniess
the court makes an order permitting such a distribution on our application, we will issue revised proposals for
consideration by creditors dealing with the most appropriate exit strategy from the administration in those
circumstances.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

In the period before the Company entered administration, we carried out work consisting of providing advice
to the Company about the options available to it including advice about alternative insolvency options,
lodging two Notices of Intention to Appoint Administrators, considering the competing claims of various
categories of creditor and highlighting the duties of the directors, haison with the Company's secured creditor
and significant unsecured creditors and dealing with ail procedural steps culminating with the appointment of
administrators ("the Work™). The Work was carried out pursuant to an agreement made between us and the
Company entered into on 4 July 2018 (“the Agreement”). The Agreement provides for the payment of our
fees and the discharge of expenses incurred by us (collectively referred to as “the pre-administration costs™)
in carrying out the Work.

The Work was carried out before the Company entered administration because # was necessary to review
the Company's financial position and consider the insolvency options available to it before an insolvency
process commenced For these reasons we consider that the Work has furthered the achievement of the
objective of administration being pursued, namely realising property in order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditars.

The pre-administration costs are broken down as follows:

Description T 7 [ Name of recipient | Net amount | VATE | Gross

£ amount £
Qur fees in relation to the Work Begbies Traynor 5,000 1.000 6,000
Our disbursements in relation to the | Begbies Traynor 4.95 0.99 594
Work
TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION 5,004.95 1,000.99 | 6,005.94
COSTS

Of the pre-administration costs, the sum of £6,000 inclusive of VAT was paid to Begbies Traynor in relation
to our fees for the Work and the sum of £5.94 inclusive of VAT was paid in expenses before the Company
entered administration by the Company There are therefore unpaid pre-administration costs {"the unpaid
pre-administration costs”), broken down as follows:



[ Description T I'Name of recipient ; Net VAT E Gross |
amount £ | amount £
Legal costs — A solicitor was Instructed in | Temple Bright 5,200 1,040 6,240

order to provide advice on a number of
matters including ttems purchased by
customers prior to administration that are

still in the Company’s possession. They %
also dealt wth the administration
appointment paperwork and lodged all ;
required notices in court.
Agent's costs — Eddisons were instructed | Eddisons (part of | 4,849 1 969.80 5,818 80
to attend site and spend a considerable | Begbies Traynor
amount of time listing and valuing the plant | Group) }
and machinery and advertising for them for
sale Eddisons also sold the assets pre-
appointment via an onfine auction.

TOTAL UNPAID PRE-ADMINISTRATION | 10049 | 173680 | 11,785.80
COSTS ; | |

We are seeking that the unpaid pre-administration costs be paid as an expense of the administration.
Approval to pay the unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense is required from the creditors’ committee,
or in the absence of a committee, or if the committee does not make a determination, by seeking decisions of
preferential crediters  Payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs requires separate approval and is not
part of our proposals subject to approval.

10. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 18 16 of the Rules by reference to the
time properly given by us and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out
rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate.

It is for the creditors’ committee to approve the basis of our remuneration under Rule 18.18 of the Rules, but
if ne such committee is appointed it will be for the preferential creditors to determine We intend to deal with

this by seeking decisions of credtors via comrespondence

Appendix 3 sets out our firm's hourly charge out rates, our fees estimate and the time that we and our staff
have spent in attending to matters arising in the administration since 3 August 2018

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor
group, be charged in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3. These
disbursements will be dentified by us and will be payable subject to the approval of those responsible for

determining the basis of our remuneration.
Estimate of expenses

We are required by the Rules to provide creditors with defails of the expenses that we consider will be, or are
Iikely to be, incurred in the course of the admirustration This information also appears at Appendix 3.



11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty 1o investigate the conduct of the director and any person we consider to be or have
been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the date of our appointment, in
relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its falure. We are obliged to
submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy

As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enguines of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company’s business was
conducted prior to the commencemem of the administration, or wish to bring to our attention any potential
recoveries for the estate  If you would like to bring any such issues to our attention please do so in writing to
the address detailed at Section 1 of this report. This request for information is standard practice and does not
imply any criticism or cause of action against any person concerned in the management of the Company’s
affairs.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connecled parhies.
Deemed delivery

These praposals will be deemed to have been delivered on 28 September 2018

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Joint Administrators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information frem which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would
like further information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the
same at https:/iwww begbies-traynorgroup com/privacy-notice If you require a hard copy of the information,
please do not hesitate to contact us.

12. CONCLUSION

We presently consider that neither of the objectives specified in paragraph 3(1)(a) and (b) of Schedule B1 to
the Act ¢can be achieved.

In the circumstances, we are not required to seek a decision from the creditors on the approval of our
proposals. However, creditars, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may
request that a decision is sought from the unsecured creditars as fo whether to approve our proposals, via a
qualifying decision procedure. Any such request must be delivered to our office in writing within 8 business
days of 28 September 2018.  If no such requests are received, our proposals are deemed to have been
approved by the creditors. Where the proposals are deemed to have been approved, we will write to you to
confirm that is the position.

-10-



Subject to the approval of our proposals we will report on progress again approximately six months after the
commencement of the administration, or 4t the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the sconer.

“_\\
/ -3 o p

Neil Vinnicombe
Joint Administrator

Date 26 September 20138

PETIN



Sof Af

19,500.00
18,418 69

9,000.00
Uncertain

(7.280.23)
(914.81)

(848,605.80)
(229,132.29)
(3,137.51)
(41,911.89)
(248.57)
(125,493.72)
(144,966.83)
{119,500.00)

(100 00)

(1,474,372.76)

Page 1 of 1

Clarke Fussells Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 25/09/2018

APPENDIX 1

ASSET REALISATIONS

Plant & Machinery

Cash at Bank

Cash held in Client Account
Director's Loan Account

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay
Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Consumer Creditors

Trade Creditors

Empioyees re Redundancy/Lieu of Not
RPO re Redundancy/Lieu of Notice
Director re Redundancy/Lieu of Notice
Banks/Financial Institutions

HMRC (non VAT)

Connected Party Loan

DISTRIBUTIONS

Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

Bank 1 Current
Vat Payable

IPS SQL Ver 502

20,015,986

NIL

2,994 06

NIL

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIt

NIL

23,610.02

NIL

NiL

NIL

C 23,010.02

27,013.21
(4,003.19)

23,010.02




insolvency Act 1986 APPENDIX 2

Clarke Fussells Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 3 August 2018

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Plant & Machmery Uncertain 19,500 00
Cash at Bank 18,418.89 18,418.69
Cash held in Client Account 9,000.00 9,000.00
Director's Loan Account 265,692.00 ___ Uncertain
46,918.69
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
RPO re Arrears/iHoliday Pay 7,280 23
Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay 914.61
819484
38,723.85

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

N NIL
38,723 85
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) . NIL
38,723.85
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
3872385
Estmated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) ~___NIL
38,723.85
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Consumer Creditors 848,605.80
Trade Creditors 229,132.29
Employees re Redundancy/Lieu of Notice 3,137.81
RPO re Redundancy/Lieu of Notice 41,911.89
Director re Redundancy/Lieu of Notice 248.57
Banks/Financial Institutions 125,493.72
HMRC {non VAT) 144,966.83
Connected Party Loan 119,500 00
1,512,996 61

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors

(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) _ (1,474,272.76)
(1,474,272 78)

Issued and called up capital
Ordmary Shareholders 100.00
___ 100 00

TOTAL SURPLUSKDEFICIENCY) (1,474,372.76)

Page 1 of 1 25 September 2018 09 46



DIRECTOR’S STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

MNotes 1o the Director's Statement of Affairs

1.

10.

The plant and machinery has been professionally valued by Messrs Eddisons on 16 July 2018 on
an Gpen Market Valuation basis and was sold via an online auction on 25 July 2018 Eddisons are
seeking to establish if the additional plant has value.

Cash at bank is expected to be realised in full. We continue 1o chase the bank for the sum.
Cash held in the client account has been fransferred to the administration bank account.

Director's loan account — this relates to the former director's loan account. John Holroyd passed
away in November 2017 and his estate is insolvent. 't 1s likely that his estate will result in a formal
insolvency process of which there is likely to be a dividend. The administrators will remain in office
until such a tme a dividend can be received The guantum of any dividend is unknown at this stage

The claims of the Department for Business, Energy and industrial Strategy represent employees’
estimated claims under The Employment Rights Act 1996 in respect of arrears of pay to @ maximum
of £800 per employee and holiday pay which are claimed preferentially, and pay in lieu of notice,
redundancy pay and arrears of pay in excess of £800 which are non-preferential.

Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company's het property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. ‘Net property” means the amount
which would, f it were not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (Le. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation). The prescribed part is 50% of the
first £10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property (up to a maximum of £600,000).

We will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

a. The net property is less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part wouid be disproportionate to the benefit;

b. Or if the net property is more than £10,000, if the provision is disapplied by the court on the
application of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds.

The clam of HM Revenue & Customs represents PAYE and NIC outstanding since November
2017

The indebtedness to Funding Circle is supported by a personal guarantee from John Holroyd and is
without limit.

Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed.

The estimated total deficiency, including the caiculation of the prescribed part of the Company’s net
property, is subject to the costs of administration and distribution for which ne provision is made in
the statement of affairs



APPENDIX 3

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Total time spent to 25 September 2018 on this assignment amounts to 49 4 hours at an average composite
rate of £214.68 per hour resulting 1n totai time costs to 25 September 2018 of £10,605.

To assist creditors In determining this matter, the following further mformation appears 1n this appendix

3 Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of ime spent and charge-out value

The Administrators' fees estimate

Details of the expenses that the Administrators consider will be, or are tkely to be, incurred

| o 5 Y

in addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Adninistrators’ Fees (E&W) 2017 which prowvides guidance on
creditors’ nghts can be obtained online at www beagbies-traynor.com/creditarsauides Aiternatively, if you require
a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy

Finally, the Assocciation of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) has set up a website that contains a step-
by-step guide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an insolvency process which includes
infermation in relation to remuneration You can access the website at the following address.

hitp://www creditorinsoivencyauide. co.uk/




ADM 1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

in addition, this note appiies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also appiies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but m relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice gundance indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder’s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she wil! delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carred out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below

EXPENSES JNCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 dishursements fapproval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required} - items of expenditure that are directly refated to the
case which inciude an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calcuiation, but which are not payabie to an independent third party.

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approvaly:

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of physical meetings of creditors is charged at the
rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

« Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Calegory 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
hears to the total of ail archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates.

‘;tatpmﬁm of Insonivenay Prartice @ (SIP 8) — Remuneration of insolvenry office holders in England & Wales

% lowd 1



Expenses which should be treated as Calegory 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 dishursements,

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The foliowing tems of expenditure which relate to services provided by an entity within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder’s firm is a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval):

Eddisons were mstructed by the Company prior to our appoeintment to attend site and vaiue the
ptant and machinery which was necessary to ensure that any offers received were of a fair
value. They also marketed the assets for sale and sold the fangible assets via an online
auction. Their fee and dishursements will be £4,849 plus VAT,

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 dishursement:

s Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
« Stationery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detalled above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will atso receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid Where any
freehold/feasehold property s disposed of by way of auction, Eddiscns Commercial Limited wiil also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. Itis
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begoies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to sutt local market conditions. The rates applying fo the Bath office as

at the date of this repart are as foliows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135

Trainee Administrator 110



Support 60-110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashrering staff 1s charged directly
to cases it is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units



Clarke Fussells Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Tirme Costs Analysis attached, is ntended
to provide sufficient nformation to enable the body responsible for the approval of our fees to consider
the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case

What work has been done since we were appointed, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firn's website - hitp /www begbies-travnoraroup.com/work-details Under the foliowing headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has
been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred In relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached

General case administration and planning

To date we have dealt with the initial administration tasks such as creating a file and reviewing all
matters carried out to date

General tasks such as maintaining the case files have also been carried out

Compliance with the Insolvency Act. Rules and best practice

In accordance with the Inscivency Act 1886, all relevant bodies have been informed of the
administration and of our appointment as joint administrators. This includes the Registrar of Companies
and HM Revenue and Customs. An advertisernent has also been placed in the London Gazette
advertising of the administration, our appoiniment as joint administrators and alse requesting any
creditors to submit details of their claims.

We have requested for an administration bank account to be opened and have calculated our bonding
requirements.

Investigations

We have sent a standard questionnaire to the director to assist us with our statutory duties to
nvestigate her conduct.

We have also instructed IT experts to access the Company's electronic records.

Realisation of assels

As mentioned in the proposals, the chattel assets have been scld at auction by Eddisons Eddisons
attended the premises to value the assets and conducted a marketing campaign prior to the auction.

We have also asked them to establish f there 1s value in the plant that has recently been located

Dealing with all crednrors’ claims (including employees) comrespondence and distnibutions

Employees’ claims have been submitted to the Redundancy Payments Office in order for them to be
paid for their arrears of wages, holiday pay, redundancy and loss of notice.

XADM1804P



We have also dealt with numerous creditor and employee queries

Other matters which include seeking decisions from _credifors (via DCP_andfor via Decision
Procedures). tax, Itigation, pensions and travel

Notification of our appointment has been sent to the pension provider and a pension specialist has
been instructed to ensure that the scheme is efficiently wound up

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs s attached showing the time spent by each grade of staff on the different
types of wark involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly rate charged for each
waork type

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment onfy.

Expenses
Details of all of the expenses incurred since the date of our appointment are attached at appendix 3.

What work remains to be done, why Is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

Case planning is mandatory to ensure the orderly and efficient winding up of the inscivent estate.
Internal bi-monthly case review meetings are held in order to ensure that cases are progressed
efficiently. Case reviews will be carried out within the first month of our appaintment, fallowed by 3
months after our appointment, then on a 6 monthly basis.

Insolvency practitioners have a duty to keep adequate case records including documents relating to
every transaction undertaken throughout the liquidation. This is so that we can demonstrate how the
case was administered and to document reasons for any decisions made. Time spent keeping the
records in order is aflocated to case administration and is necessary to ensure that we have complied
with the Insolvency Act 1986.

Compliance with the Insoivency Act, Rules and best practice

The insolvency Act and Rules require Administrators to follow statutory rules and regulations such as:
Producing progress reports and distributing to creditors on an six monthly basis;
« Banking and producing receipts and payments accounts;
« Producing proposals to seek fee approval;
+ Filing company information with the Registrar of Companies such as nctice of administrators’
appointment, six monthly progress reports;
Ensure the case 1s adequately bonded;
Producing a final report and distributing to creditors.

Investigations

Administrators have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of directors and shadow directors under
the Company Directors Disgualification Act 1986 where a company has entered insolvency
proceedings. A report needs to be produced for the Secretary of State deeming the director either fit or
unfit to undertake a management rofe in a company. The conseguences of unfit conduct could possibly
result in a disqualification from being a director, a fine or in some extreme circumstances prison.



Considerable time is spent on this task due to the severity of the repercussions.

Reaiisation of assets

Eddisans were mstructed to attend site in order to value the tangtble assets for the purposes advertising
them for sale. These were marketed by Eddisons along with the intellectual property ("IP”) via their
website and email builetins which reach over 18,000 contacts

We received a number of interested parties, ncne of which expressed a desire to purchase the tangible
assets. As a result Eddisons were instructed to sell these at auction.

We have liaised with a number of interested parties regarding the IP of the Company including the
goodwill and customer base and have dealt with all queries to this extent. We are hoping to conclude a

sale shortly.

The director's foan account relates to a loan account for the former director John Holroyd. His insolvent
estate is likely to end up in a formal insclvency procedure and a dividend may become avalable for the
benefit of the administration We will remain in office until such a time that a dividend will become

available.

We will continue to iiaise with the bank in order to obtain the cash held in the Company's bank account

Dealing with alf creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

The Redundancy Payments Office is dealing with the payment of employee claims. Any residual
amount owed 1o the employees following payment from the RPO would be paid from the liquidation via
either preferential or unsecured dividend should enough funds be available to do so. Time would be
spent agreeing employees’ claims, corresponding with employees to ensure that they agree with ther
residual claim as well as agreeing the clam from the Redundancy Payments Office.

Time will also be spent dealing with any creditor engquiries.

It is likely that preferential creditors will receive a dvidend and time will be spent agreeing their ciaims
and declaring the dividend

Unsecured creditors are not anticipated to receive a dividend and so it would not be cost effective to
agree these claims.

Qther _matters which include seeking decisions _from _creditors _(via DCP_andior via Decision

Procedures) fax, jifigation. pensions and travel

The Company operated a pension scheme for ali employees which 1s required to be wound up. We
have instructed a pension specialist to assist with this.

We are required to submit corporation tax returns to HM Revenue and Customs on an annual basis to
account for any bank interest received in the period. We are also required to submit VAT returns

regularly.
How much will this further work cost?

Details of time costs we expect to incur are set out in the fee estimate attached at appendix 3.



Expenses

Detasis of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the werk that remains to be done
referred to above, as well as expenses that we have already incurred, are set out in the estmate of
anticipated expenses attached at appendix 3



2
h
W

" ADN A

CLARKE FUSSELLS LIMITED

THE ADMINISTRATCRS’ FEES ESTIMATE

Further to our appointment as administrators, we are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis.
Details of our firm's hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which accompanies this
estimate. Prior to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are obliged to
produce a fees estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose details we are aware so that it can be
approved at the same time as the basis of our remuneration

Qur fees estimate for the administration is set out below Please note that blended hourly rates have been
used which take account of the vanous levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of work. These

can be seen in the average hourly rate column,

Details of the work that the administrators and their Hours Time cost Average
staff propose to undertake £ houriy rate
£

General case administration and planning

30 5,690 189.67
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best
practice

60 11,600 193.33
Investigations

35 7,675 187 57
Realisation of assets

25 7,125 285
Trading

Nil Nil Nil
Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including
employees), correspondence and distributions

20 3,940 197
Other matters which include seeking decisions from
creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures},
tax, litigation, pensions and travel

4 920 230
Total hours 174
Total time costs 36,950
Overall average hourly rate £ 212.36

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, 1t does not
relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any insolvency procedure following the administration. The
table above includes costs incurred to date cutlined in this report.

Should creditors require further information on how this estimate has been produced this can be obtained
from our website at hftp //iwww.begbies-traynorgroup com/fee-estimates.

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be
obtained from our website at http.//www begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details.

Dated: 26 September 2018



Td01

8102/60/5¢ OL 810Z/B0/E0 W4 SiSAjeuy S)SOD ] -

00 i3 9P O} UMEID S03) B0}
B9 TIE 0o'0LL 00'SE1 00$L1 00°$6¢ ‘3 apel Aunoy sieseny
00°509'0L 00°80¥'1 00°18 00°090'% 00°950's sapeill 4z Aq 3500 awp 104
414 871 20 (474 L4 :opesb jyeys A sunoy jmof
95 TLE 00052 &g £0 90 SSIOYL 1RO 20y (w90 |
00 G uonedyry
000 Xe]
0S ZLE 00 052 8Q £0 50 1310 16AR) pUe]
e s o]
000 s10)pat jo sueisivep buness SOPNOUL YANYM S18TRLL IR0
— OO
PUR 22USPUDI P00 {S00A0N Bulpn)
08092 05°6EL'2 S'0L o 5] SUNERD SI0UpeI0 1w yiy Bugeeg Jo) 30y |
200 MWL SIOUPRID
08 09z 05 8622 5 04 ) Ly 1540 .....“hnwoasm Bupenyout)
000 paindeg|  swiejd sioupaid e yum Buyeag|
000 Buspea) o) oy
90 0 Buipes) Buipes)
20°56¢ 008EL's .44 e TIJOESE SO LONRSNENY) J0) IO
oo sjesse Aued pinj/ep Jo UopuelRy
0 §6€ 00 8eL't bt 123 $O[BS 10658 puk esauisng Apadoid
000 HOID31j00 1890 sisse 40 donesyeay]
000 isuogeBneeau Jo) 1B0L
000 suoyebisaAul pue yago suoneBnseau|
wwoponsd 1984 pus ..slz_
8¥ 80T 05061'y X4 Bl ¢ ol L't 1Y Asusaotn g Y eauendiso Joj (B0}
T 68L 05 0€8'7 B EL Y8 60 shigyje 10 Jalueisls pue Bupodsy Aicinis
00 0 ansal) ase)
£C £4L 00 802 zL 90 50 10 Suipueg pue Bupiueg aooeid 1509 pue Seny 30V
OF D2 D0 26¢'L 05 gl 50 LT juswyuoddy| Aaueajasul oy ym aduefidwo)
ezl 00°£89'¢ 1) 04} ¥t 40 PUT UOREASHALDY 2587 1RIMISYH 4 IN0L
o vzl 00 /88'L Sel OLt $Z Lo HOLEASILIDY| Buuueg|
00 & Bunuumd 3seg| pue uopeasSIIWPY BSED [RIBUSS

WAV 1627101 € - UOLBASIUIWLPY - PSJWIT S{85SNd aYB|D BdIS




XADMBI70R

CLARKE FUSSELLS LIMITED

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE LIKELY
TO BE INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

I No. ! Type of expense Description Estimate ;

£ |

'l 1, Advertisements Of appointment, dividends etc. 168 36 1
2. Bond An Insolvency Practitioner is required to have a 80

bond in place to protect the estate from
misappropriation of funds

' 3 Storage costs An Insolvency Practitioner is required to retain 182
relevant books and records of the insolvent entity
in order to carry out his/her duties as office
hofder. In addition, following case closure the
Insolvency Practitioner will retain his/her working
papers to allow any queries or issues raised to i
be deait with

4, i Agent’s fees QS8 Solutions were instructed to access one of 100
; the Company's computers and extract all
documents and financial information from it.

5 Legal fees and The fees of any selicitors and/or barristers 2,000
disbursements instructed to assist the Insolvency Practitioner
and their anticipated disbursements

8. | Pension agent's We have instructed Insoi Group to assist with the 650
fees winding up of the Company pension scheme and
to submit returns in the event of any unpaid
pension contributions

L

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insctvency procedure following the administration



